

3d Civil No. C091902

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT**

MELISSA A. WILLIAMS, et al.,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

FCA US LLC, et al.,
Defendant and Respondent.

Appeal from Butte County Superior Court
Case No. 17CV02617
Honorable Tamara L. Mosbarger

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

WIRTZ LAW APC

*Richard M. Wirtz (SBN 137812)
rwirtz@wirtzlaw.com
Amy R. Rotman (SBN 286128)
arotman@wirtzlaw.com
Jessica R. Underwood (SBN 306481)
junderwood@wirtzlaw.com
4370 La Jolla Village Drive, Suite 800
San Diego, California 92122
(858) 259-5009 / Fax: (858) 259-6008

KNIGHT LAW GROUP LLP

*Roger Kirnos (SBN 283163)
rogerk@knightlaw.com
Deepak Devabose (SBN 298890)
deepakd@knightlaw.com
10250 Constellation Blvd., Suite 2500
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 552-2250 / Fax: (323) 552-7973

[Additional counsel listed on next page]

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP

*Cynthia E. Tobisman (SBN 197983)

ctobisman@gmsr.com

Jeffrey Gurrola (SBN 285157)

jgurrola@gmsr.com

5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor

Los Angeles, California 90036

(310) 859-7811 / Fax: (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellants MELISSA A. WILLIAMS and
GEOFFREY G. WILLIAMS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	10
ARGUMENT	13
I. The Trial Court Erred By Permitting FCA To Seek— And The Jury To Apply—A Trade-In Offset Not Allowed By The Song-Beverly Act.	13
A. Nothing in the Song-Beverly Act permits, much less requires, the trade-in offset FCA seeks here.	13
1. The Act’s plain language defeats FCA’s argument that lemon law plaintiffs’ damages are limited to common law restitution.	13
2. FCA cannot avoid the plain language of the statute by arguing that the trade-in offset is actually not an offset.	19
3. <i>Martinez, Jiagbogu, and Lukather</i> are directly on-point.	21
B. Even if the plain language were ambiguous, public policy dictates that courts must not imply a trade-in offset into the Act.	26
C. As a matter of policy, any trade-in offset should be categorically unavailable to FCA and others who intentionally violate the Act.	30
D. Even if an offset were allowed for intentional wrongdoers like FCA, it would have to be applied <i>after</i> calculation of civil penalties.	32
E. The trial court doubly erred: First, by permitting FCA to seek a trade-in offset; and then, by failing to grant a new trial.	36
F. <i>Rodriguez</i> —contrary to the law of this District and under review by the California Supreme	

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Court—does not make the trial court’s error harmless.	39
II. The Trial Court Erred As A Matter Of Law In Denying Prejudgment Interest.	40
A. Plaintiffs did not forfeit this argument.	40
B. In light of the undisputed evidence, the trial court’s <i>legal</i> error in finding damages uncertain must be reversed.	42
III. The Trial Court Erred As A Matter Of Law By Shifting Costs Based On FCA And The Dealership’s Unallocated Joint Section 998 Offer.	47
A. Plaintiffs did not forfeit this issue.	47
B. The section 998 offer was invalid on its face.	51
C. In any event, the trial court erred in ruling that plaintiffs’ judgment for damages was not more favorable than FCA’s portion of the joint section 998 offer.	57
CONCLUSION	61
CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT	63
PROOF OF SERVICE	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Cases

<i>Ajaxo, Inc. v. E*Trade Financial Corporation</i> (2020) 48 Cal.App.5th 129	60
<i>Arno v. Helinet Corp.</i> (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 1019	52
<i>Collins v. eMachines, Inc.</i> (2011) 202 Cal.App.4th 249	17
<i>Covert v. FCA US, LLC</i> (2022) 73 Cal.App.5th 821	59-60
<i>Duff v. Jaguar Land Rover North America, LLC</i> (2022) 74 Cal.App.5th 491	51
<i>Eatlite One, Inc.</i> (2018) 27 Cal.App.5th 1181	60
<i>Etcheson v. FCA US LLC</i> (2018) 30 Cal.App.5th 831	49, 51
<i>Foust v. San Jose Construction Co., Inc.</i> (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 181	41
<i>Fullington v. Equilon Enterprises, LLC</i> (2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 667	33
<i>Gonzalez v. Lew</i> (2018) 20 Cal.App.5th 155	55-58
<i>Goodstein v. Bank of San Pedro</i> (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 899	58, 60
<i>Hagan Engineering, Inc. v. Mills</i> (2003) 115 Cal.App.4th 1004	59
<i>Haskins v. Holmes</i> (1967) 252 Cal.App.2d 580	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Helfend v. Southern Cal. Rapid Transit Dist.</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 1	31
<i>Hersey v. Vopava</i> (2019) 38 Cal.App.5th 792	61
<i>Howell v. Hamilton Meats & Provisions, Inc.</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 541	31-32
<i>Jensen v. BMW of North America, Inc.</i> (1995) 35 Cal.App.4th 112	27, 39-40
<i>Jiagbogu v. Mercedes-Benz USA</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1235	14-15, 18, 21, 23-25, 34
<i>Kahn v. The Dewey Group</i> (2015) 240 Cal.App.4th 227	53-55, 58
<i>Kirzhner v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 966	16, 33
<i>Kwan v. Mercedes-Benz of North America, Inc.</i> (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 174	30, 33-34
<i>Leff v. Gunter</i> (1983) 33 Cal.3d 508	43, 45
<i>Liquid Air Corp. v. Rogers</i> (7th Cir. 1987) 834 F.2d 1297	34
<i>Los Angeles Unified School District v. Torres Construction Corp.</i> (2020) 57 Cal.App.5th 480	33
<i>Lukather v. General Motors, LLC</i> (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 1041	14, 21, 24-25
<i>Martinez v. Kia Motors America, Inc.</i> (2011) 193 Cal.App.4th 187	14-15, 21-26, 60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>McKenzie v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (2015) 238 Cal.App.4th 695	50-51
<i>McMillin Companies, LLC v. American Safety Indemnity Co.</i> (2015) 233 Cal.App.4th 518	33
<i>Niedermeier v. FCA US LLC</i> (2020) 56 Cal.App.5th 1052	10, 13-14, 16, 19-20, 23
<i>Oakes v. Progressive Transportation Services, Inc.</i> (2021) 71 Cal.App.5th 486	51-52, 56
<i>Olson v. Cory</i> (1983) 35 Cal.3d 390	42, 44
<i>Parker v. Alexander Marine Co., Ltd.</i> (9th Cir. 2017) 721	31
<i>People ex rel. Lockyer v. Fremont General Corp.</i> (2001) 89 Cal.App.4th 1260	58
<i>Persson v. Smart Inventions, Inc.</i> (2005) 125 Cal.App.4th 1141	52, 54-56, 58
<i>Price v. McComish</i> (1937) 22 Cal.App.2d 92	38
<i>Reck v. FCA US LLC</i> (2021) 64 Cal.App.5th 682	10
<i>Rodriguez v. FCA US, LLC</i> (2022) 77 Cal.App.5th 209	39-40
<i>Santana v. FCA US, LLC</i> (2020) 56 Cal.App.5th 334	10
<i>Smith v. Moffat</i> (1977) 73 Cal.App.3d 86	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Smock v. State of California</i> (2006) 138 Cal.App.4th 883	31
<i>State of California v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> (2017) 15 Cal.App.5th 1017	42, 45
<i>United States v. Bornstein</i> (1976) 423 U.S. 303	34
<i>Valentino v. Elliott Sav-On Gas, Inc.</i> (1988) 201 Cal.App.3d 692	51
<i>Warren v. Kia Motors America, Inc.</i> (2018) 30 Cal.App.5th 24	46
<i>Watson Bowman Acme Corp. v. RGW Construction, Inc.</i> (2016) 2 Cal.App.5th 279	41-43, 45
<i>Williams Inglis & Sons Baking Co. v. Continental Baking Co., Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 1992) 981 F.2d 1023	35-36
Statutes	
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.122	40
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.124	40, 42
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.155	47-48
Civ. Code § 1780	17
Civ. Code § 1792	27
Civ. Code § 1792.1	27
Civ. Code § 1793.2	13-19, 27, 32, 43, 46
Civ. Code § 1793.23	16
Civ. Code § 1794	16-17, 32, 60-61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Civ. Code § 3287	43
Civ. Code § 664.6	59
Civ. Code § 685.010	59
Civ. Code § 699.010	59
Civ. Proc., § 1033.5	49
